Q1 and 2011 Guidance

Q1 11

Y/Y %

Mid-Pt

growth

2011

Y/Y %

Mid-Pt

growth

Billings (1) $95 - 100M 23% $440 - 460M 20%

Revenue $85 - 87M 23% $370 - 385M 16%

Non-GAAP Gross Margin (%)
(2)

73 - 74% ~74%

Non-GAAP Operating Margin (%)
(2)

17 - 18% 19 - 20%

Non-GAAP Earnings per Share
(2) (3)

$0.12 - 0.14 $0.62 - 0.64

Weighted Diluted Shares used in EPS 81 - 82M 83 - 84M

Free Cash Flow
(4)

15 – 25% Y/Y Growth

(1) Billings is a non-GAAP measure that we define as revenue recognized for the particular period plus the change in deferred revenue from the beginning of that period
to the end of that period

(2) Does not include stock based compensation or acquisition-related write-offs

(3) Assumes effective tax rate of 33% for Q1 2011 and 2011 and removes tax benefit of stock based compensation and write-off of acquisition expense

(4) Free Cash Flow is a non-GAAP measure that we define as Cash Flow from Operations less the purchase of property, plant and equipment.

Notes

13

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results
(Fiscal 2010 vs. Fiscal 2009)

14

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Pro forma Pro forma

Fiscal 2010 Adj Fiscal 2010 Fiscal 2009 Adj Fiscal 2009

Revenue:

  Product 135,140$   -$   135,140$   98,686$   -$   98,686$

  Services 172,046   -   172,046   139,172   -   139,172

  Ratable product and services 17,510   -   17,510   14,257   -   14,257

   Total Revenue 324,696   -   324,696   252,115   -   252,115

Cost of revenue:

   Cost of product revenue 51,944   (101)   51,843   42,166   (2,489)   39,677

   Cost of services revenue 26,967   (929)   26,038   22,265   (658)   21,607

   Cost of ratable product and services 6,295   -   6,295   5,544   -   5,544

   Total cost of revenue 85,206   (1,030)   84,176   69,975   (3,147)   66,828

Gross Profit:

  Product 83,196   101   83,297   56,520   2,489   59,009

  Services 145,079   929   146,008   116,907   658   117,565

  Ratable product and services 11,215   -   11,215   8,713   -   8,713

   Total gross profit 239,490   1,030   240,520   182,140   3,147   185,287

Operating Expenses:

Research and development 49,801   (2,339)   47,462   42,195   (1,963)   40,232

Sales and marketing 111,968   (3,810)   108,158   96,291   (3,020)   93,271

General and administrative 22,380   (2,136)   20,244   18,320   (1,718)   16,602

Total operating expenses 184,149   (8,285)   175,864   156,806   (6,701)   150,105

Operating income 55,341   9,315   64,656   25,334   9,848   35,182

Interest income 1,815   -   1,815   1,981   -   1,981

Other income (expense), net (815)   -   (815)   198   -   198

Net income before income taxes 56,341   9,315   65,656   27,513   9,848   37,361

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 15,096   5,914   21,010   (32,666)   39,543   6,877

Net income 41,245   3,401   44,646   60,179   (29,695)   30,484

Premium paid on repurchase of convertible preferred shares -   -   -   (9,266)   9,266   -

Net income attributable to common stockholders 41,245$   3,401$   44,646$   50,913$   (20,429)$   30,484$

Basic net income per share  $   0.59  $   0.63  $   1.93  $   1.16

Diluted net income per share  $   0.53  $   0.57  $   0.78  $   0.47

Shares used in computing net income per share

   Basic   70,363   70,363   26,334   26,334

   Diluted   78,203   78,203   65,219   65,219

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results (cont.)
(Fiscal 2010 vs. Fiscal 2009)

15

% of revenue Pro forma Pro forma

Fiscal 2010 Adj Fiscal 2010 Fiscal 2009 Adj Fiscal 2009

Revenue:

  Product 42% - 42% 39% - 39%

  Services 53% - 53% 55% - 55%

  Ratable product and services 5% - 5% 6% - 6%

   Total Revenue 100% - 100% 100% - 100%

Cost of revenue:

   Cost of product revenue 16% - 16% 17%   '   (1%) 16%

   Cost of services revenue 8% - 8% 9% - 9%

   Cost of ratable product and services 2% - 2% 2% - 2%

   Total cost of revenue 26% - 26% 28% 1% 27%

Gross Profit:

  Product 62% - 62% 57% 3% 60%

  Services 84% - 84% 84% - 84%

  Ratable product and services 64% - 64% 61% - 61%

   Total gross profit 74% - 74% 72% 1% 73%

Operating Expenses:

Research and development 15%   '   (1%) 14% 17%   '   (2%) 15%

Sales and marketing 34%   '   (1%) 33% 38%   '   (1%) 37%

General and administrative 8%   '   (1%) 7% 7% - 7%

Total operating expenses 57%   '   (3%) 54% 62%   '   (3%) 59%

Operating income 17% 3% 20% 10% 4% 14%

Interest income 1% -   1% 1% - 1%

Net income before income taxes 18% 3% 21% 11% 4% 15%

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 5% 2% 7% -13% 16% 3%

Net income 13% 1% 14% 24%   '   (12%) 12%

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results
(Q4’10 vs. Q4’09 vs. Q3’10)

16

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Q4'10 Adj Q4'10 Q4'09 Adj Q4'09 Q3'10 Adj Q3'10

Revenue:

  Product 41,080$   -$   41,080$   29,359$   -$   29,359$   35,913$   -$   35,913$

  Services 47,930   -   47,930   37,414   -   37,414   44,527   -   44,527

  Ratable product and services 4,589   -   4,589   3,939   -   3,939   4,531   -   4,531

   Total Revenue 93,599   -   93,599   70,712   -   70,712   84,971   -   84,971

Cost of revenue:

   Cost of product revenue 15,545   (25)   15,520   13,117   (1,689)   11,428   13,263   (26)   13,237

   Cost of services revenue 7,116   (245)   6,871   6,310   (193)   6,117   6,565   (242)   6,323

   Cost of ratable product and services 1,562   -   1,562   1,482   -   1,482   1,615   -   1,615

   Total cost of revenue 24,223   (270)   23,953   20,909   (1,882)   19,027   21,443   (268)   21,175

Gross Profit:

  Product 25,535   25   25,560   16,242   1,689   17,931   22,650   26   22,676

  Services 40,814   245   41,059   31,104   193   31,297   37,962   242   38,204

  Ratable product and services 3,027   -   3,027   2,457   -   2,457   2,916   -   2,916

   Total gross profit 69,376   270   69,646   49,803   1,882   51,685   63,528   268   63,796

Operating Expenses:

Research and development 12,802   (598)   12,204   10,988   (571)   10,417   12,389   (600)   11,789

Sales and marketing 30,481   (1,030)   29,451   26,719   (917)   25,802   26,987   (1,017)   25,970

General and administrative 5,395   (571)   4,824   4,642   (475)   4,167   5,993   (549)   5,444

Total operating expenses 48,678   (2,199)   46,479   42,349   (1,963)   40,386   45,369   (2,166)   43,203

Operating income 20,698   2,469   23,167   7,454   3,845   11,299   18,159   2,434   20,593

Interest income 634   -   634   304   -   304   514   -   514

Other income (expense), net (250)   -   (250)   50   -   50   (402)   -   (402)

Net income before income taxes 21,082   2,469   23,551   7,808   3,845   11,653   18,271   2,434   20,705

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 4,941   1,332   6,273   (36,132)   38,567   2,435   4,254   2,993   7,247

Net income 16,141$   1,137$   17,278$   43,940$   (34,722)$   9,218$   14,017$   (559)$   13,458$

Basic net income per share  $   0.22  $   0.23  $   1.02  $   0.15  $   0.20  $   0.19

Diluted net income per share  $   0.20  $   0.22  $   0.62  $   0.13  $   0.18  $   0.17

Shares used in computing net income per share

   Basic   73,849   73,849   42,991   62,543   71,836   71,836

   Diluted   80,334   80,334   70,760   70,760   77,921   77,921

GAAP to Non-GAAP – Operating Results
(Q4’10 vs. Q4’09 vs. Q3’10)

17

% of revenue Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

Q4'10 Adj Q4'10 Q4'09 Adj Q4'09 Q3'10 Adj Q3'10

Revenue:

  Product 44% - 44% 42% - 42% 42% - 42%

  Services 51% - 51% 53% - 53% 52% - 52%

  Ratable product and services 5% - 5% 5% - 5% 6% - 6%

   Total Revenue 100% - 100% 100% - 100% 100% - 100%

Cost of revenue:

   Cost of product revenue 17% - 17% 19%   '   (3%) 16% 16% - 16%

   Cost of services revenue 8% - 8% 9% - 9% 7% - 7%

   Cost of ratable product and services 1% - 1% 2% - 2% 2% - 2%

   Total cost of revenue 26% - 26% 30%   '   (3%) 27% 25% - 25%